(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL April 29, 2002

G-R #386383

TO: Mr. James Brownell ' CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 -

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

- Project Coordinator #9-4800

Gettler-Ryan Inc. : 1700 Castro Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED -DESCRIPTION
1 April 25, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 15, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 13, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
M. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-4800-ks i )
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e« Dublin, California 94568 + (925} 551-7555




WAl GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

April 25, 2002
G-R Job #386383
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of March 15, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #3-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase’
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
oject Coordinator

logist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Drata Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-1
06/04/97 30.75 4.39 25.82 7' 890 100 110 29 150 <10
09/16/97 30.75 4.85 25.90 75! 1,600 210 210 60 250 <10
12117197 30.75 4.88 25.87 65" 940 120 100 41 160 <25
03/18/98 30.75 590 . 24.85 77" 530 91 39 22 65 6.8
06/28/98 30.75 592 24.83 140! 1,100 220 140 37 120 14
09/07/98 30.75 5.56 25,19 280 1,700 530 86 84 240 49
12/09/98 30,75 5.10 25.65 240" 1,700 240 130 100 270 32
03/11/99 30.75 5.30 25.45 98! 353 53.9 28.6 20.5 56.1 14.1
06/17/99 30.75 539 25.36 217 810 270 150 95 340 15

- 09/29/99 30.75 513 25.62 153" 659 76 49.7 35.1 118 12.6
12/14/99 30.75 5.07 25.68 1887 2,760 287 199 139 502 <125
03/09/00° 30.75 5.54 25.21 166 1,590 238 94.9 72.2 247 22.3
06/10/00 30.75 5.73 25.02 - 1,460 242 47.8 83.8 151 97.3
09/30/00 30.75 5.30 25.45 240 650° 130 49 69 190 21
12/22/00 30.75 5.05 25.70 200° o 640° 110 33 58 160 68
03/01/01 30.75 5.25 25.50 2117 1,500° 210 67.9 109 320 87.3
05/04/01 30,75 5.41 25.34 130’ 991 127 32.6 73.0 137 95.4
09/05/01 30.75 5.16 2559  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/21/01 30.75 5.17 25.58 210 2,000 220 16 110 400 34
03/15/02 30.75 5.60 25.15 -~ - - - - - -
MW-2
06/04/97 3000 5.13 24.87 4,000' 13,000 790 30 420 1,700 4000
09/16/97 30.00 5.06 24.94 2,200 4,000 360 97 210 460 1500
12/17/97 30,00 5.18 24.82 2,100 4,100 380 <10 200 460 2100
03/18/98 30.00 6.43 23.57 3,700" 8,400 1,800 <50 350 630 13,000
06/28/98* 30.00 6.21 23.79 4,400° 9,300 740 340 710 2,300 3800
09/07/98 30.00 5.78 24.22 3,100 9,900 1,000 150 640 1,800 4500/4100°
12/09/98 30.00 531 24.69 1,900' 8,500 860 74 610 960 260072600
03/11/99 30.00 5.79 24.21 2,700 12,500 1,520 422 645 2,250 3400/5050°

9-4800.x1s/#386383 . . 1 ’ As of 03/15/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01
12£21/01
03/15/02

MW-3
06/04/97
09/16/97
12/17/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01

2-4800.xIs/#386383

30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00

31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
3132
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31,32
31.32
3132
3132
332
31.32

5.69
545
5.39
6.08
6.13
5.67
5.39
5.79
5.83
545
5.60
6,05

5.27
517
522
6.42
6.39
597
541
585
5.90
5.61
5.55
6.14
6.29
5.79
5.52
5.75

24.31
24.55
24.61
2392
23.87
24.33
24.61
24.21
2417
24.55
24.40
23,95

26.05
26.15
26.10
2490
24.93

25.35

25.91
25.47
25.42
25.71
25.77
25.18
25.03
25.53
25.80
25.57

27,000
6910
4230

15,300
7,360

3,600°

1,500°
2,340°

11,900
3,300
1,100
5,000

190
270
290
390
290
170
660
653
530
433

8650
1170
359

220°

370°
912¢

2,200
582
282

1,110
560
280
100
171
199
170

58
250

26
58
50
140

46
120
136
190
97.8
1040
304
63.8
42
96
218

260
11.1
12.3
394
40.7
<10
<1.3
<5.00
339
1.7
0.72
9.1

20
53
54
33
11
20
93
69.5
110
614
795
103
27.8
33
48
89.0

1500
491
284
1,040
627
420
160
238

1,420

310
120
470

1.5

6.1

8.1

4.6
1.6

43

22
13.7

16.9
212
252
10.5
12
18
36.0

5,900
1,170
690
3,030
1,280
430
59
157
290
ito
14
430

16
30
37
30
13
19
72
63.8
88
56.6
800
114
354
38
58
110

4700
1970
631
2,470
1,260
290
380
864
3,890
1,100
450
1,800

8.2
21
21
94
150
120
150
144
210
156
995
539
393
67
180
310

As of 03/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-3 {(cont)
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01
03/15/02

MW-4
04/08/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01
03/15/02

MW-5
04/08/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00

9-4800.xIs/4386383

31.32
31.32
3132
31.32

30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13

30.93
30.93
30.93
30.93
30,93
3093

30.93

30.93

5.96
5.61
5.67
6.15

5.19
4.96
491
5.45
5.53
5.09
4.90
5.15
5.25
4.96
5.06
544

4.93
473
4.61
5.00
5.21
479
4.60

2336
25.11
25.65
25.17

24.94
25.17
25.22
24.68
24.60
25.04
25.23
24.98
24.88
25.17
25.07
24.69

26.00
26.20
26.32
25.93
2572
26.14
26.33

<50 1,260
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
180 850
- 130
3,780" 590
1,130" 692
5712 625
600" 402
- <1,000
1,4007 280°
740° 240°
6617 193
1,100 722
2,500 1,400
1,100 310
3,100 520
<50 <50
53.8 <50
<50 <50
<50° <50
<50 <50
- <50.0
130° <50
250° <50

31
58
10.7
<10
3.76
13.2
21
22
2.31
12.0
23
2.9
5.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<5.0
<2.5
3.83
1.18
<10.0
0.67
<(.50
<0.500
<5.00
2.2
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<5.0
5.51
<10
<0.5
<10.0
6.3
1.3
1.34
17.1
19
2.6
15

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

7.1

160
236
94.6
714
97.8

25
12.1
89.4
260

32

6.8

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.500
<0.50
<0.50

4,700
6,200
7.840
4,470
3,140
3,080
3,300
2,200
1,220
2,390
2,300
860
2,700

«2.5
<2.5
<2.5
0.598
<2.5
<2.50
<25
9.1

As of 03/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

MW-5 (cont)

03/01/01 3003 477 26.16 774 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/04/01 30.93 4.89 26.04  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/05/01 30,93 4.72 2621  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - . -
12,2101 30,93 4.73 26.20 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/15/02 3093 5.06 25.87 - - - - - - -
MW-6 _

04/08/99 30.58 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 45
06/17/99 30.58 5.99 24.59 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/29/99 30.58 5.81 24.77 <50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 4.46
1214/99 30.58 5.74 24.84 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.13
03/09/00° 30.58 6.49 24.09 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.82
06/10/00 30.58 6.58 24,00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.58 6.00 24.58 1108 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 73
12/22/00 30.58 5.75 24.83 100° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5
03/01/01 30.58 6.07 24.51 1417 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 7.52
05/04/01 30.58 6.26 24.32 <50 <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 274
09/05/01 30.58 5.99 2459  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/21/01 30.58 5.93 24.65 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 8.5
03/15/02 30.58 6.44 24.14 - - - - - - -
MW-7

05/04/01"" 31.90 4.03 27.87 <50 <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 567/470"
09/05/01 31.90 3.86 28.04 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400/1,300"
12/21/01 31.90 3.04 28.86 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 620/670"
03/15/02 31,90 4.18 27.72 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 320/350"

9-4800.x1s/#386383 4 As of 03/15/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
12117/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/09/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/11/99 - - - —~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/17/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/14/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
03/09/00° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
06/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 - — - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/22/00" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/04/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500
09/05/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5
QA
12/21/01 - - -~ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
03/15/02 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-4800.x1s/4386383 5 As of 03/15/02



Table 1 : '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were 'compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA =Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevation was surveyed on April 11, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the top of curb at the south end
of the return at the southeast corner of Castro Street and 18th Street. (Benchmark Elevation = 29.65 feet, msl).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
*  EPA Method 8240.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Well development performed.

2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-4800.x1s/4#386383 6 As of 03/15/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #3-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 .
04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100 <100
MW-5
(4/08/99 <500 <100 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW-6
04/08/99 <500 <100 5.6 <2.0 <20 2.0
MW-7
05/04/01 <500 57 470 <2.0 <2.0 11
09/05/01 <500 <100 1,300 <2 <2 32
12721/00 <500 <100 670 <2 <2 15
03/15/02 <500 <100 5o <2 <2 8
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to May 4, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
" TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-4800.x1s/#386383 7 As of 03/15/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to anajysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three weli
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. ' When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or ali of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

_As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

NCalifornia\forms'ebevron-SOP, 10000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#£__ S ~H 300 Job#: _ 5RGAIR3
Address: } 700 Taytes SV Date: ?/!S_’/ol_
City: Oak \‘-kt\(:D , SR Sampler: 7 C.
Well ID Mo - | Well Condition: - ok
Weil Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bsiled Yo
29.90 Thickness: 3‘ {feet] (product/water): g
Total Depth . f, Volume =017 3" =038 4= 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12 =580
_ Depth 10 Water 2s A S—_;I -
X VF = X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Furge Volume: igal,)
Purge Disposaple Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer / - _ Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stac » / p Bailer /
Suction Pressurg Bailer AJA
Gr . Grab Sample
Over: ______ Othegl
Starting Time: / _ ' Weather Conditions: / : /
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : / : Odor: 7
Purging Flow Rate: qpm, Sediment Descriptiof: /
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: _ Volume: - / igal.)
Time Jume pH Conductlvity T ature D.O0. - ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

/ — /- - —7

/ / V4

e 7 7
/ . .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE y;f (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG, PRESERY. TYPE--"-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ™
/ : Y / .LANCASTER TPHIGHexlyftbe

/ / /
/ / ' /

rd ¥ 7

COMMENTS: _melw / Joct. ogal well Qg/n/f
o lelaced 27 ple, gl MPsren  Lock SO

8/97-Fisidal.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

< ~H RO

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility 2 Job#: DRAEAHR3
Address: 1 70O Soxtee A . Date: 3//5’/9_?_
City: O ak \qm& ., _CR Sampler: 7¢
~
Well ID mio ~2- Well Condition: - e
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
29 Thickness; f@/ {product/water):
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
 Depth to Water 2398w :
_ﬂ X VF 4]_2 = -iﬁ X 3 {cese volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: 2. & (gald
Purge isposable Bailer ™ Sampling - |
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; . DisoGEable Bailar
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1ES Weather Conditions: Cleag
Sampling Time: gz Water Color: Qlo uDv{ Odor; t{’—’._S
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? I¥.) if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP -"Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV) {
Nz . _reo 2.2¢ 124 (294 - prm)
136 o 2.4 (290 (06-€ N
1135 2.0 T.20 1310 vo.L
LABORATORY INF-ORMATION i
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw T | SX ypAvedC| Y Heo— | \LANCASTER TPH{G)btex/mtbe
Mw L~ | 2¥Ampert— u; Asy p e TPH D
comments: ___Teok ol well Do,

Sr97-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ <1 ~H 300 Job#: DLRAGDAI
Address: J 700 Catee S . Date: 3 /! S—/OZ_
City: Ok \HNQ . CA Sampler: 7T
welp DO -3 Well Condition; - ok
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbeon Amount Bailed :
Thickness: vg’ {feet] (product/water): —-——@'
Total Depth 29.4 [ &

Volume 2*=0.17 3" = (.38 4" = 066
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12"= 580

_ Depth to Water 28 13 a4

= X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.]

Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposaple Bailer
' Bailer /'
PressOre Bailer 'U/ ,4'
Grapp Sample
er:

Starting Time: Weather Conditions: /
Sampling Time: Water Colar: : Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: _ opm. Sediment Descriptjén: /

Did well de-watel, It yes; Time: Volume: / igal)

Time Valume PH Conductivity

D.O. - ORP /. Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm

(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/ 4 | . /
/ /7 /.
7 7 /

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID/  i#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE--~ LABORATORY ANALYSEY ~

/ Y / . LANCASTER TPH(G) fbrex/myte

/ / /
/ / — 7

4 4

COMMENTS: _ AN ZTORE OAV;?’ I/ 7o0t _mpl  wel/ D{rﬂé

9a2-fiskdat.tn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ S ~H 30O Job#: DREHI3
Address: 70‘3 o s"b{c'_u A - Date: 5//5’/0?_..
City: _ Ok \“ND SA Sampler: L~

Well ID Mo - L/ Well Condition: - ok
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

' f Thickness: . @’ _{eet] {product/water):
Total Depth 2829 n Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
. Depth 10 Water Zq-(zq fi. S

g'éo X VF _» 7+ e ol X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ 2O {gal)

Purge Sempling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: S Westher Conditions: ’I,ZTL-:{ . C[ouovll
Sampling Time: 1205~ Water Color: Cloppv Odor: yzs$
e o _ /
Purging Flow Rate: qom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) urahos/em *F (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm}
e Yo 2 Xt {ple-S : il
/e 4 ) s~ 1-22 ”l'(a (ﬂf;«(f o
/1S9 2.0 2.2t 12t {ole -0
LABORATORY INF'OHMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Muw- Y T X vodoTal Y Heo . LANCASTER TPH(G}/btex/mtbe
Mg - | A2XAMBL U P V4 L TPH-D
M .
COMMENTS: __Tbok-  Tomal well DeprH-

9/97-tialdar.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

\
Facility 2 < - HEDO Job#: :5% @23
Address: 700 Costen S . Dats: __.3/!\5'_/51,
City: Ok \uwg . CA Sampler: 7C

Well ID M - & Well Condition: - Ol
Well Diameter %\ in Hydrocarbon ~ Amount Bailed _-

2 Thickness: _g;jm {product/water): {
Total Depth 2195 Volume 2* = 0.17 3" =0.38 4= 0.66
2¢.5%,  Factor (VF) 6 =150 12* = 5.80

_ Depth 1o Water

Sampling
Equipment:

Purge
Equipment:

X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: lagl.)

Disposable Bailer

Bailer

Presglire Bailer ’U/ W
Sample

her:

Weather Conditions:

Starting Time:

/
/

Sampling Time: Water Color; Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / gom, Sediment Descriptjgn: /
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: Volume; / tgal)

Time Velume pH Conductivity DO, - O -'Alkalinity

(gal.) p#mhos/cm (mg/L) ( {(ppm)
/ a 4 Z
V4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID/ (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
/ Y / " LANCASTER TPHIG) btexinpibe
7 7 7

wetl Depizd

COMMENTS: __ MinZ Toeed on)/;/ ,/’}‘oaL il

9/97-tisidat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?Z_ 1 ~H 300 Job#: TN
Address: J 70O Sostee S - Date: . (/1570'7_
.City: '_.__D_QK \ur\& L Q,ﬂ Sampler: 7&-
‘\.
Well ID m\«u - (0 Well Condition: - O}
Weil Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed :
2 g 2 Thickness: 2 lieet]l (product/water): @ {
TOtal Depth ‘ 'a 1. Volume 2" = .17 3" = 0.38 '4. = 0-66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" =580
_ Depth to Water 2hid o :
= X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {nal.}
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposalle Bailer
Bailer /
Pressdre Bailer /A/#
Grap Sample
Orher:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: / .
Sampiing Time: Water Color: - / Qdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descriptiop:
Did well de-water? If yes;
Time Vglume PH Conductivity
gal.) pgmhos/am

/ [/
/ /

e 7

LABORATORY |NFOHMI§TION .
SAMPLE ID) (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. JYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSEY

/ : Y / "LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtye
/. - // - //
7 7 ~
COMMENTS: __ MonTREES m}l;’t ,/ Toot ToTR{ . wc// a:py;é,

7

9/97-tieldaL.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Eacility#Zt__ 1 ~HZDO _ Job#:  _<HRGDBRAJ
H . -~
Address: ) 78 Q Costee S . Date: 3/{5 /5 —
City: Ok l‘-kwg . CA Sampler: 7C—
Well ID ml':’ — ?’ Well Condition: - Q'L
Well Diameter t& in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: & ifeet} {productiwater}:
Total Depth - S0.20 Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12"=580 -
 Depth to Water 2%.32~ .

Z-Z(g/ X VF l& = :gg X 3 (case volume]} = Estimated Purge Volume: lﬂ igal)

Purge —Bisposuble Puier— Sampling

Equipment: Bailer - .. Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: itur : Weather Conditions: /"/W
Sampling Time: 226 Water Color: _ £OT. BeewA)  Odor:__SLT6HT
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? AL fyes; Time: ________ Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH. Conductivity Temperature DO. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal. gy °F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
12ilo - 'g 2-21 (3%&1 (-7 '
121% . €0 704 1315 o2 .
12§ = 2.0 1326 oy

LABORATORY INF.ORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE-*~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
U 7 2 Kdaﬂaa:w( Y Hed -LANCASTER TPHIG) /btex/mibé 3}@#___@; awgf
M- F | BB e 4 MNP /7 s TOH D

{

COMMENTS: Tacle _zortl gk 2’.1/%

9/97-tieldat.hrm




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Lancas I ' aborator' _ For L ries use only

<I>W1ereqjalit[yeps'; sqence. kS . Accl #: Sample #: L% ] : 615 SCR#:
! CP) 05 Ol - D } 5 ' Analyses Requested

Facillty #: 9-4800 Job #386383 Global ID #T0600102076] Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes

Site Address1700 CASTRO ST., OAKLAND, CA 4 N B nhosufate
= 3 =

Ed
2

Chevron PM:TOm Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R 3 §=H,50; O =Other
Consultant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 §§ E i& g S [ J value reporting nesded
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com) "é% § [% 5‘% E_%t D:ois;lmz?éﬁmgtc?::ggx‘fsm
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax# _905.551-7809 AR $ E 8021 MTBE Confirmatian
Sampler: 7 on nm,’ CAMALTA P 9 é f g g EEI [J Confirm highest hit by B260
Service Order #; — [JNon SAR: . § " ED % % g g E E § gz::ﬂrm allo :i;ssb:na;xest _
Sampls Identification e L came  1818]3]2 l5(8 |E|E e (8 M |3 DR __ oy son al s

OA _3“!/0'2— —_ )( | XX - Comments / Remarks

Mw- 2 ndd I x X! |SBIAIXIX

M- Y zes” | X ¥ | s x X

M- < 1226 | X X XIplL] X

Relinquished by: Date Time | |Récal ate Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 3/,: 1320 ]W{J w M‘MM_‘M
< ﬂﬁD 72 hour 48 hour to, | Time | R Jby: ) ) Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ﬁm ! ‘f05 302 e
Dgte | Time ived by: a Thme
5’&0&'.6530 Z ; 19&)(1/(,_ ;’gﬂ,

Data Package Options (pleasa circle If required)

QG Summary Type | — Ful Zincb 3

Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coslt Deliverable not nesded Relinquished by c“'“'“"""a‘f"t:“) £i6 hesne R""“'fj’{ / 5’7}9] /72%?&
WIP (RWQCB) uPs Fedfx Oty : 222/ 0 {52 p
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt \_, (1~ 2 & Custody Seals Intact? ( Ye

Lancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: White and yellow shouid accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




__ Analysis Report _

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

COETTLER-RY AR i
Prepared by: (SENERAL CONTRACIOR

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 800788, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 19,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020315 NA Water 3790635
MW-2-W-020315 Grab  Water 3790636
MW-4-W-020315 Grab  Water ' 3790637
MW-7-W-020315 Grab  Water 3790638
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratery
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

tfully Submitted,

o R

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00



~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3790635
collected:03/15/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/19/2002 08:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Digcard: 05/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020315 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-03904
Facility# 94800  Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland T0600102076 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutiecn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Pactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.80 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
p172¢ TPH-GRQ - Waters N. ¢CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/23/2002 03:34 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021} SW-846 BO21B 1 03/23/2002 03:34 John B Kiser 1
0l1l46 GC VOA Water Frep 5W-846 S5030B 1 03/23/2002 03:34 John B Kiser n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded tlz;rget detection limit

casipr Laboratoges .
D.=Not detected at or abové The K ENORIAGE daltik
ND=N [ & MBER G4
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report |

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3790636
Collected:03/15/2002 11:43 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/19/2002 08:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020315 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 954800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-2
CSMKW2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Nc. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - PRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,200, 200. ug/1 10
According te the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 5,000. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A Bite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 250. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 9.1 0.50 ue /1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 470. 2.0 ug/l 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 430. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,B00. 3.0 ug/1 10

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abovéjgl?mmg’;ﬁﬁh"

MEMBER

) ey PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
3 : 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3790636

Collected:03/15/2002 11:43 by TC

Submitted: 03/19/2002 08:50
Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57
Discard: 05/02/2002

MW-2-W-020315 Grab Water

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-2

CSMW2

CAT

Ho. Analysis Name Method

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

01725 TPH-GRD -~ Waterxrs N. CA LUPT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 8021B

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW~-846 8021B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50230B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPFH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetectioLn I;inﬁtLeﬁce?df;d tiarget detection limit
N.D.=Not det?&t%d at or Eab&vgi@ﬁmgﬁgo it

FO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1

R

~ Analysis Report

Account Number:

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
" Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0504

Analysis
Trial# Date and Time

03/27/2002 23:38

03/23/2002

03/22/2002
03/23/2002
03/22/2002
03/21/2002

00

23

153

117
00:
23:
09:

53
17
20

Page 2 of 2
Dilution
Analyst Factor
Devin M Lahr 10
John B Kiser 1

John B Kiser 1
John B Kiser 1
John B Kiser n
William P Stafford 1

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




4 }Lancaster Laboratories
l. Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3790637
Collected:03/15/2002 12:05 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/1%/2002 08B:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-020315 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility$# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-4
CSMW4
A3 Received
CAT As Receaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TIH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,100. 50. ug/1 2
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRCO - Waters
01730 'TPH-GRO - Wakters n.a. 520. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 PBenzene 71-43-2 5.0 0.50 ) ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1s5. .50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.8 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 2,700. 3.0 ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211&
Laboratory Chronicle
#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detﬁt%d ator ébgv@?m‘?@?gmﬂﬁ
o PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
- 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 2/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

<l> Where quality is a scrence.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 37906237

Collected:03/15

/2002 12:05 by TC

Submitted: 03/19/2002 08:50
Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57

Discard: o5/02/
MW-4-W-D020315%

Facility# 94800

2002
Grab Water

Job# 386383

1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-4

CSMW4

CAT

No. Analysis Name Metheod

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexs) CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B

01146 GC VOA Watey Prep EW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction

- DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection himit

N.D.=Not det?\%t%d t 8

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

« o BETEABRRE IS

Trial#

1

BHP

Account Number:

109505

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box €004

San Ramon CA 24583-0204

Analysis
Date and Time

03/28/2002
03/23/2002

03/22/2002
pa/jaz/zo002
03/22/2002
03/21/2002

00:21

00:21

22:44
00:21
22:44
D%:20

Page 2 of 2
Dilution

Analyset Factor
Devin M Lahr 2

John B Kiser 1
John B Kiser 10
John B Kiser 1
John B Kiser n.a.
William P Stafford 1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




' ~ Analysis Report

| 4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Pape 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3790638
Collected:03/15/2002 12:26 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/19/2002 08:50 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-020315 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583-0904
Facility# 54800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro S5t-0Oakland TO600102076 MW-7
CcSMW7
A8 Recaived
CAT - As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. . N.D. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protoccl, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison ¢f the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
gite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0g2l4 BTEX, MTBE {(8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Tceluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
(0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 320. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1 b
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 350. 3.0 wa/l 5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 8. 2. ug/l 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abovéﬁfféﬁm ;'I,';Eepii‘f

MEMEBER 2425Ne
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

ACIL




~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3790638

Collected:03/15/2002 12:26 by TC Account Number: 10505

Submitted: 03/19/2002 08:50 Chevron Products Company

Reported: 04/01/2002 at 14:57 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 05/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004

MW-7-W-020315 Grab Water San Rameon CA 94583-0904

Facilityf# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-Oakland TO&00102076 MW-7

CEMW7

As Received
CAT : As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
" Limit
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21156
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Hame Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/27/2002 21:04 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/22/2002 23:49-  John B Kiser 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/22/2002 23:49 John B Kiser 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B8260B 1 03/21/2002 19:13 Roy R Mellott Jr 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B  SW-846 B260B 1 03/21/2002 19:40 Roy R Mellott Jr 5
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/22/2002 23:49 John B Kiser n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 03/21/2002 19:13 Roy R Mellott Jr n.a.
Q7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/21/2002 09:20 Wwilliam P Stafford 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
= Nt detected at or above mgﬁﬁﬁ Wict g
ccted at or above PEREANHAL T
. ale PO Box 12425
IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
: 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




: ~_ Analysis Report
' 4’>Lancaster | aboratories

Wh@mabiltya Qumterol Summary |

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 800788
Reported: 04/01/02 at 02:57 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report nes LC3D LCS8/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 020790008A Sample number({s}: 2790636-3790638
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50, ug/1 104 100 54-120 4 20
Batch number: 02081Al6A Sample number{s): 3790635-3790638
Benzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 109 80-118 3 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 106 108 82-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 107 81-11% 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 106 108 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 102 79-127 2 30
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 91 87 TE6-126 5 30
Batch number: VO20801RA Sample number {s): 3790638
Ethanol N.D. 500. ug/1 67 44-139
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1 105 7T-3127
di-Iscpropyl ether N.D. 2. ug/l 94 74-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1 108 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. .2, ug/1 112 71-114
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 100. ug/1 91 59.-139

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 MSD M8 /MST RPD BEG DUP onop Dup
RFPD

Analysis Name $REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max
Batch number: 02081Al6A Sawmple number{s): 3790635-3790638
Benzene 111 T7-131
Toluanea 111 80-128
Ethylbenzeane 110 76-132
Total Xylenes 110 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 99 61-144
TPH-GRO ~ Waters 104 74-132
Batch number: VO20801AA Sample number({s}: 3790638
Ethanol 57+ 58~ 70-130 1 30
Methyl t-butyl ether 107 107 65-134 0 30
di-Isopropyl ether 92 80 £8-133 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 109 107 73-123 2 30
t-Amyl wethyl ether 112 110 69-118 1 30
t-Butyl alcchol 85 8% 51-148 & 30

Surrogate Quality Control

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
o g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ' 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'» L ancaster Laboratories Page 2.2

Wh@makittya @enbtrol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 800788
Reported: 04/01/02 at 02:57 PM :

Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch npumbher: 0207%0008A %

orthoterphenyl ) }.1

&

3720636 110 e
3790637 115 00(1
3790638 &9
Blank a6
LCS 108
LLCSD 102
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02081Al16R

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3790635 80 103
3790636 115 125
3790637 101 130
3790638 az 107
Blank 80 105
LCS 121 104
LCsSD 119 103
M5 123 103
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B
Batch number: VO20801AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
37906348 l04 1 107 113
Blank 107 101 108 112 .
LCS 107 101 102 112
M5 106 o8 109 112
MSD 104 101 109 112
Limitcs: 86-118 80-1220 88-110 86-115

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
: PO Box 12425
tancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




